308 J.C.S. Perkin 11
Crystal and Molecular Structure of Carbonohydrazide Sulphate
By Anna Mar ia  M a n o t t i  Lanfredi, Mar ia  Angela Pellinghelli, and Anton io  Tiripicchio," lstituto di Chimica
Generale, UniversitG di Parma, Centro di Studio per la  Strutturistica Diffrattometrica del C.N.R., Parma, Italy
Crystals of the title compound are monoclinic with a = 10.80(1), b = 14.60(2), c = 8.38(1) 8, f3 = 94.3(2)".
space group PZ,/c, Z = 8. There are two crystallographically independent stoicheiometric units in the cell.
The structure w a s  solved from diffractometric data by direct methods and refined by block-diagonal least-squares
to R 0.055 for 1723 observed reflections. The structure consists of diprotonated cations, in a cis,cis-conformation

d 1
FIGURE 1 The two independent diprotonatcd cis,cis-cations
showing the numbering system used in the analysis
TABLE 5
Equations of best least-squares planes in the form A X  +
BY + CZ = D where X EE x ,  Y ~ y ,  and Z is per-
pendicular to X , Y .  Distances (A) of relevant atoms
from the planes are given
Plane (1): N(1), C(1), 0(1),  N(3)
-0.5502X - 0.8023Y - 0.23152 = -4.8126
"(1) -0.001(4), C(l)  0*003(4), 0(1)  -0.001(3), N(3)
-0*15(5), N(2) 0.174(4), N(4) -0*001(4), H( l )  0*24(5), H(5)
- 0*225(4)]
Plane (2): N(5), C(2), 0(2 ) ,  N(7)
-0.5885X - 0.7879Y - 0.18152 = -7.7989
"(5) 0.008(4), C(2) -0*020(4), O(2) 0.004(3), N(7) 0*007(4),
H(9) -0*18(6), H(13) 0*00(6), N(6) -0*027(4), N(8)
- 0.285(4)]
opposite group, and electrostatic attraction between the
-NH3 groups and the electron cloud associated with the
C-0 group combine to stabilize the &,cis-conformation.
The two independent cations, as far as the main inter-
atomic angles and distances (Table 4) are concerned,
appear to be practically equal. The analysis of the
-I-
(A)  N(l)H*d(X)H,
Plane Atoms deg.
-A
Ici -, r-
(4 C(1), NO), N(2) 0
(b) N(1), N(2), H(2) 55.96
(c) N(1), N(2), H(3) 179-97
(d) H(l),  N(1), N(2) 204.05
(e) N(1), N(2), H(4) 293434
TABLE 6
Internal rotation anglcs, +, of the hydrazide groups
(B) N(3)H&(4)H3 (C) N(5)H&(6)H3 L
* j  - 7 - - h
Plane Atoms deg. Plane Atoms deg.
(4 C(1), N(3), N(4) 0 (a) CP),  N(5), N(6) 0
*I-
(b) N(3), N(4), H(8) 31.06 (b) N(5), N(6), H(10) 42-09
(c) N(3), N(4), H(7) 142.95 (c)  N(5), N(6). H(11) 162.74
(d) H(5), N(3), N(4) 199.42 (d) H(9), N(5), N(6) 166-09
(e) N(3), N(4), H(6) 263.61 (e) N(5), N(6), H(12) 280-06
(D) N(7)H&(8)H3
-A r 7
* I
(4 C(2), N(7), N(8) 0
Plane Atoms deg.
(b) N(7), N(8), H(16) 30.7
N(7), N(8), H(15) 144-47 12) H(13), N(7), N(8) 196.47
(8) N(7), N(8), H(14) 269.23
Rotation (deg.) from (+)-synclinal conformation
- 17.91 $b -60 -29.30 $b -60 -4.04 $b -60 - 28.94 $b -60
t,hC -180 -0.03 $c -180 -37.05 $c -180 -17.26 $0 -180 -35.63
$@ -300 -6.36 $e -300 -36.39 t,bo -300 -19.94 $6 -300 - 30.77
A # a Y .  -3.48 A#av. - 34-30 A$av. -18.37 -31.86
Interplanar anglesldeg.
122-32 (444 127.45 (4-W 122.03 (4-(b)  121.47
113.67 (444 120.66 (4 -(GI 11 7-32 (444 124-76
(c)-(b) 124.01 (c)-(b) 11 1.89 (4 - (4 120-65 (4 - (4 113.77
(8) - (4
(e)-(c)
311 1974
TABLE 7
Dimensions of the carboiiohydi-azide molecule (caz) in different crystals
(a) Distances (A)